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______________________________________ 

DECISION OF THE DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE  

_______________________________________ 

 
The Charge 
That, being registered in the Register of Veterinary Surgeons, you:  

1. On 3 April 2018, at the Cardiff Magistrates’ Court, were convicted of causing serious injury 

by dangerous driving, contrary to section 1A of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and schedule 2 to 

the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1998; and  

on 15 May 2018 at the Cardiff Crown Court, were sentenced to 10 months imprisonment, 

were disqualified from driving for 41 months and until such time as a driving test was 

passed, and ordered to pay a victim's surcharge of £140;  

 

AND it is alleged that the above conviction renders you unfit to practise veterinary surgery. 

 

1. At the outset of the hearing the Respondent admitted Charge 1. 

 
Background 

2. On 3 April 2018 at the Cardiff Magistrates’ Court, the Respondent was convicted, of 
causing serious injury by dangerous driving following a guilty plea.   On 15 May 2018 
at the Cardiff Crown Court she was sentenced to 10 months’ imprisonment, disqualified 
from driving for 41 months and until such time as she had re-taken and passed a driving 
test.  She was also ordered to pay a victim surcharge of £140. 

3. The facts of the case are set out in HHJ Fitton’s sentencing remarks that during the 
morning of 15 May 2017, at about 8.30am, the Respondent had been driving from her 
home in Cardiff to her place of employment, a veterinary practice in Aberdare.  She 



was driving a Vauxhall Astra, a hired car which she had been given by a garage while 
they put right the faults with her own car.  It had been raining and the road was wet. 
The Respondent exited a roundabout and drove along a stretch of the A4059 towards 
Aberdare.  At first this stretch of road had two lanes for vehicles travelling in this 
direction, but within about 400 to 600 metres of the roundabout, the road narrowed to 
a single lane.  There were large white arrows in the road to indicate that the right-hand 
lane was to end.  The Respondent was at first driving in the left-hand lane, but decided 
to pull out into the right-hand lane in order to overtake at least one vehicle.  Immediately 
in front of her was a large goods vehicle, then in front of that a car, and ahead of that 
another lorry.  The Respondent attempted to overtake all three of these vehicles, but 
when she came to the lorry at the front, she apparently realised that she was not going 
to be able to complete the overtaking manoeuvre in time before the road narrowed.  
She attempted to brake, but lost control of the car and it began to spin out of control.  
Her car collided with another vehicle being driven in the opposite direction.  The 
collision was forceful, causing serious injuries to the driver of the other vehicle, who 
had to be cut out of her car by the emergency services. The Respondent was also 
seriously injured by the collision.   

4. HHJ Fitton stated as follows in his sentencing remarks: 

“On the day in question… it seems as if you started off in the left-hand lane. Why it 
was that you then chose to leave the inside lane and use the outside lane is not 
entirely clear, but as I see it, you did it in order to overtake at least one other vehicle. 

…. The conclusion I reached is that it is very obvious that you did it to overtake a 
slower moving or heavier vehicle in front of you.  I accept that you were not going to 
be late for work if you waited, but impulsively that is what you did. 

In my Judgment, there are two, maybe three stages to what you did, because having 
made that very poor choice, a very significant decision, giving rise in my judgment to 
a substantial risk of hazard, because the structure of a two lane road available to you 
now, if you have only moved out maybe where the road bridge crosses your 
carriageway, is maybe 200, 300 metres, two lanes left, and it did not work.  
Thereafter, when you found yourself … with the road running out, or as your counsel 
puts it, faced with the position where you could not decide whether to try and cut in 
or get past, you panicked, and in your interview you explained that you hit the brakes.  
How hard you hit them is impossible to say.   

In my judgment, all that taken together amounts to a failure on your part which is 
clearly dangerous driving …. In my judgment, this was a substantial risk of danger 
that arose. 

As for the seriousness of the offence in terms of the impact, the injuries you caused 
to [the driver of the other vehicle] you know are very serious and life changing.  The 
injuries included breakages to her right collar bone, her left ankle and her left wrist.  
There is never a day in which she is not in pain.  She had undergone two operations 



in August 2017 and February 2018 and a further procedure because of an infection 
in March 2018.  It appears she may be suffering from Post-traumatic Stress Disorder. 

The likelihood is she will not work in her profession as a barrister again.  It has 
affected her husband who has had to reduce his hours of work to care for her and 
look after her in their home.  It has affected her emotionally in that she can no longer 
pick up or look after her grandchildren and the impact will not go away.  I make it 
clear that this case clearly crosses the custody threshold.” 

5. The Judge then dealt with the Respondent’s mitigation: 

“Your own circumstances do you considerable credit.  I have a Pre-sentence Report 
in which you have expressed clear and genuine remorse.  I have read the many 
letters of reference, 17 in number … which speak of you as being devastated by the 
impact of your responsibility.  You are a woman of good character, honest and 
trustworthy, who has worked as a vet after having undertaken years of study, and 
you clearly perform your duties in an exemplary fashion, caring, humanitarian and 
looking after not just the animals to whom you give care, but those who own them 
and in all those ways, I repeat, your background is of considerable credit to you.”  

6. The Judge imposed the sentence of ten months’ imprisonment, a disqualification for 
41 months and a mandatory order that the Respondent should re-take a driving test.   

7. The Respondent admitted Charge 1 as set out above. The Committee also had before 
it the Certificate of Conviction from Cardiff Crown Court. The Committee therefore 
found Charge 1 proved as fact. 

Unfitness to practise veterinary surgery 

8. In respect of the conviction the Committee also went on to consider whether that 
conviction rendered the Respondent unfit to practise as a veterinary surgeon. The 
Committee noted that it was entitled to take into account the aggravating and mitigating 
factors in the case provided they did not amount to personal mitigation. The question 
of whether  the conviction renders the Respondent unfit to practise is a matter of 
judgement for the Committee, not a matter which is to be decided on a burden or 
standard of proof. 
 

9. In coming to its decision, the Committee took into account the submissions both oral 
and documentary of Ms Curtis for the College and those of Mr Hughes for the 
Respondent. Ms Curtis submitted that the conviction was serious, the Respondent 
received a custodial sentence and there were life changing injury to a person. She 
submitted that the public interest would require a finding that the conviction rendered 
the Respondent unfit to practise.  Ms Curtis also referred the Committee to the case of 
CHRE v GDC and Fleischman [2005] EWHC 87(Admin). She submitted that this case 
provides the general principle, that a professional who has been convicted of a serious 
criminal offence should not be allowed to practise until such time as the satisfactory 
completion of their sentence.  



 
10. Mr Hughes submitted that the Respondent’s conviction did not render her unfit to 

practise. He drew the Committees attention to the fact that the offence did not relate 
to her work as a veterinary surgeon, there was no risk to animals and that public 
interest would not be undermined if the Committee did not find that her conviction 
rendered her unfit to practise. He drew the Committee’s attention to other tribunal 
decisions in other cases. He submitted that the case of Fleischman does not compel 
the Committee to find that the Respondent’s conviction does render her unfit to 
practise. 
 

11. The Committee accepted the legal advice and it also took into account the Guidance 
provided by the RCVS and the Code of Conduct for Veterinary Surgeons (The Code).  
The Committee accepts that in considering whether a conviction renders a 
Respondent unfit to practise, the Committee should take into account the same test as 
that for assessing whether the behaviour amounts to disgraceful conduct in a 
professional respect, namely whether the conduct falls far short of that which is 
expected of a member of the profession. The Committee took into account aggravating 
and mitigating factors relevant to the circumstances of the conviction. The Committee 
found reference to the decisions of other tribunals was of limited assistance to it. In 
particular it noted that those decisions are neither binding nor persuasive on this 
Committee.  
 

12. This conviction is for a serious offence.  Her actions whilst not planned caused actual 
harm to a person. Those injuries were life changing. The Respondent’s sentence of 10 
months imprisonment is still in force although she is currently on licence until 19 March 
2019.  
 

13.  The Respondent reported the conviction to the College immediately after having 
pleaded guilty in the Magistrates’ Court.  She was asked for further details and she 
provided these on the same day. She has fully engaged with the College throughout 
the investigation. She is a highly valued veterinary surgeon and there were 72 
unsolicited letters of support from her clients. The Respondent has shown significant 
insight and remorse and her conduct since the accident has been commendable.  
 
 

14. The Committee took into account the public interest which includes maintaining public 
confidence in the profession and the regulator and upholding proper standards in the 
profession.  The Committee concluded that the public would not expect a veterinary 
surgeon to receive a 10 month custodial sentence. The Committee also considered 
that the Regulator is entitled to regulate its members. The Committee considered that 
the conviction falls far below the standard expected of a veterinary surgeon and a 
finding that the conviction renders the Respondent unfit to practice is required to mark 
the seriousness of that offence. 

 
 
 



 
Sanction 
 

15. The Committee next considered what, if any, sanction to impose. The Committee had 
regard to the Disciplinary Procedure Guidance on sanction provided by the College. It 
took into account the submissions of both parties. Ms Curtis confirmed that there were 
no previous findings against the Respondent. Mr Hughes invited the Committee to 
impose no further action. He again referred to other Committee and Tribunal decisions 
and submitted that it was appropriate to expect professional regulators to treat 
professionals in a comparative manner. At the same time as urging the Committee to 
be persuaded by the decisions of the Medical Practitioners Tribunal Service (MPTS) 
he also sought to argue that the decision of the High Court in Fleischman was only 
binding on the dental profession and not other professions. 
 

16. After the submissions the Respondent spoke directly to the Committee. She was 
understandably emotional and was remorseful and apologetic. She  acknowledged she 
had made a mistake and apologised for bringing the profession into disrepute. She 
said she found it difficult to say the words the she had been to prison and she further 
stated that she “would have stayed away from people who went to prison”. To the 
Committee her sense of personal responsibility or shame was palpable.  
 
 

17.  The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Assessor who referred the 
Committee to paragraph 54 of the Fleischman judgment which states:  
 
“I am satisfied that, as a general principle, where a practitioner has been convicted of 
a serious criminal offence or offences he should not be permitted to resume his 
practice until he has satisfactorily completed his sentence. Only circumstances which 
plainly justify a different course should permit otherwise. Such circumstances could 
arise in connection with a period of disqualification from driving or time allowed by the 
court for the payment of a fine. The rationale for the principle is not that it can serve to 
punish the practitioner whilst serving his sentence, but that good standing in a 
profession must be earned if the reputation of the profession is to be maintained.” 
   

18. The Committee is aware that its role at this stage is not to be punitive although any 
sanction may have a punitive effect. It is part of the public interest not to deprive the 
public of an otherwise competent practitioner. 
 

19. The sanction which the Committee applies must be proportionate to the nature and 
extent of the Respondent’s conduct. The Committee must weigh the public interest 
against the interests of the Respondent.  
 
 

20. The Committee took into account aggravating and mitigating factors identified in this 
case. This was a serious offence as the Committee has already stated but it was not 
deliberate. It was an horrendous mistake by the Respondent with significant 
consequences for the victim and indeed for the Respondent herself. The Committee 
accepts that this was a single isolated incident where the Respondent drove 
dangerously for a short period of time. The Respondent has made efforts to avoid 
repetition of such an incident happening again by undertaking further driving 
instruction. She has full insight into what happened and she is deeply remorseful. 



 
21. The Committee has also had the opportunity of reading numerous testimonials which 

attest to the Respondent’s ability as a veterinary surgeon and the high regard she is 
held in by fellow professionals and clients alike. She has had significant support from 
her employers who reported that “not one client left her as a result of her 
imprisonment.” 
 

22.  The Committee came to the conclusion that this was one of those exceptionally 
unfortunate and sad cases where it is appropriate and proportionate to take no further 
action. The Respondent has insight and is deeply remorseful and has accepted full 
responsibility for what has happened. In the circumstances of this case the Committee 
determined that the public interest has been met by the finding that the Respondent’s 
conviction renders her unfit to practise. The Committee was of the view that to impose 
any sanction now would be disproportionate. 
 

23.  In coming to its decision on sanction the Committee did have regard to the general 
principle set out in the case of Fleishman but it noted that the Respondent is a 
competent veterinary surgeon and public confidence in the profession or in the 
regulator would not be undermined by taking no further action.  
 
 

Disciplinary Committee 

26 February 2019  
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